O© o0 3 N »n A~ WO =

[\ T NG T N T NG T NG T NG T N T N T N S S e N Y e e S
o I SN R WD = O O 0NN N R WD = O

Kaitlin Lovell, Esq. (OSB No. 02070)
TROUT UNLMITED

213 SW Ash Street, Suite 205
Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: (503) 827-5700

FAX: (503) 827-5672

Brett Swift, Esq. (OSB No. 91444)
AMERICAN RIVERS

320 SW Stark St. Ste. 418
Portland, OR 97204

Telephone: (503) 827-8648

FAX: (503) 827-8654

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1209

In the Matter of

MIDAMERICAN ENERGY HOLDINGS
COMPANY
Application for Authorization to Acquire

Pacific Power & Light, dba PacifiCorp.

OPENING COMMENTS OF
AMERICAN RIVERS AND
TROUT UNLIMITED

AMERICAN RIVERS AND TROUT UNLIMITED’S OPENING COMMENTS
American Rivers (“AR”) and Trout Unlimited (“TU”) (collectively “Conservation
Groups”) respectfully submit these opening comments in the Matter of MidAmerican Energy

Holdings Company’s (“MEHC’s”) Application for Authorization to Acquire Pacific Power &

Light, dba PacifiCorp, pursuant to the ALJ’s August 4, 2005 scheduling ruling.

Trout Unlimited and American Rivers Opening Comments




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

THE CONSERVATION GROUPS

American Rivers is a nonprofit conservation organization, incorporated under the laws of
the District of Columbia, with its principal place of business in Washington, D.C., and regional
offices in Oregon and other western states. With more than 30,000 members throughout the
nation, including 800 in Oregon, AR is America’s leading river conservation organization.
American Rivers’ mission is to protect and restore rivers and the variety of life they sustain for
people, fish and wildlife.

Trout Unlimited is a national, nonprofit, coldwater conservation organization with more
than 149,000 members nationwide. It is the leading coldwater fisheries conservation
organization in the nation. In Oregon, TU has approximately 3,400 members. Trout Unlimited’s
mission is to conserve, protect, and restore North America’s trout and salmon fisheries and their
watersheds. Conservation Groups’ will participate in this proceeding to implement their
respective missions, and represent their members, many of whom are PacifiCorp ratepayers.

STATEMENT OF ISSUES

Conservation Groups’ interest in UM 1209 is straightforward. First, TU and AR have
executed contracts with PacifiCorp, in the form of settlement agreements, as the basis for the
relicensing of the Lewis River Project (FERC Nos. 935, 2071, 2111, 2213), and the Condit
Project (FERC No. 2342), and AR has executed a contract with PacifiCorp for the Powerdale
Project (FERC No. 2659). These agreements establish rights and duties. MEHC is a new
corporation without a track record concerning hydroelectric dams in any western state, let alone
in Oregon on waterways with federally-listed endangered species. See ORS §§ 757.511(d), (g)

(requiring Application to describe compliance with federal law and experience in operating

Trout Unlimited and American Rivers Opening Comments 2




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

public utilities). It is unclear whether the proposed acquisition would affect these contracts. The
Application and its supporting Exhibits make no mention of these existing commitments.

Second, the proposed sale of PacifiCorp’s hydroelectric facilities may affect the
beneficial uses of Oregon rivers, and more specifically, may adversely impact Conservation
Group’s ability to restore and enhance rivers and salmon and trout affected by PacifiCorp
operations. These hydroelectric dams use the state’s most valuable and limited resource: water.
This fact necessarily raises an evaluation to determine whether the potential harms of the
proposed transaction outweigh the potential benefits. The proposed sale of PacifiCorp to MEHC
must meet the net benefit and public interest standards. See In the Matter of Oregon Electric
Utility Company, UM 1121, Oregon PUC Order No. 05-114.

Third, AR and TU are presently participating with PacifiCorp in a relicensing proceeding
for its Klamath Hydroelectric Project. Conservation Groups do not seek to raise complaints
about PacifiCorp’s current hydroelectric operations. Nor are Conservation Groups solely
concerned here with future licensed operations, which are enforceable by the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission and other permitting agencies. However, Conservation Groups do ask
in this proceeding how the proposed transaction of MEHC acquiring PacifiCorp affects the
ability of PacifiCorp to comply with, implement, or finance any future regulatory conditions for
those dams that FERC may impose or other body of competent jurisdiction.

The Conservation Groups therefore raise the following specific concerns:

1. Do the Applicants propose to undertake any transmission or distribution system
upgrades for the benefit of PacifiCorp’s Oregon customers? If so, which?

2. Do the Applicants propose to acquire any renewable resources located in Oregon?

If so, which?

Trout Unlimited and American Rivers Opening Comments 3




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

3. What if any actions will Applicants undertake to reduce greenhouse gas emissions
originating in Oregon?

4. What if any actions will Applicants undertake to improve the status of federal or
state endangered and threatened species existing in Oregon waterways where PacifiCorp
hydroelectric facilities are located?

5. What if any actions will Applicants undertake to improve energy efficiency and
demand-side management?

6. What if any actions will Applicants undertake for community involvement,
environmental justice, and economic development in Oregon?

7. Will the proposed transaction affect in any way PacifiCorp’s ability or willingness
to recover the capital and other costs of the environmental mitigation or restoration measures as
may be required by the new license, including any related settlement agreement, for hydropower
projects including, but not limited to, the Powerdale, Klamath, Lewis and Condit Projects that
are either located in Oregon or affect Oregon waterways?

8. Applicants have stated that the proposed transaction does not contemplate any
changes in PacifiCorp’s utility operations. What assurances do Applicants provide that the
proposed transaction will not affect PacifiCorp’s operations of the Powerdale, Klamath, Lewis,
Condit, or any other project, within the discretion granted by the original or new license?

9. Pursuant to the “most favored nation” treatment, how will the Applicants
implement in Oregon any conditions of approval of the proposed transaction as may be imposed
by other states?

10. The Application qualifies the public interest commitments: “While MEHC has

immersed itself in the details of PacifiCorp’s business activities in the short time since the

Trout Unlimited and American Rivers Opening Comments 4




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

announcement of the transaction, it is possible that upon further review of this investment and
the two which follow, the investments may not prove to be cost-effective or optimal for
customers. If that should occur, MEHC pledges to propose an alternative with a comparable
benefit to the Commission.” Application, p. 18, n. 3. Given that qualification, what are the
enforceable public interest commitments which are conditions of approval of this proposed
transaction? How will such a proposed alternative be evaluated to determine “comparable
benefit” and ensure that the transaction provides a net benefit and is in the public interest?

1

CONCLUSION
Conservation Groups respectfully submit the foregoing opening comments for the
Commission’s consideration as it prepares to review the questions of law and fact related to the

net benefit and public interest considerations in the proposed transaction.

Dated this October 14, 2005.

Respectfully submitted,

Kaitlin L. Lovell, Esq.
Salmon Policy Coordinator
Trout Unlimited

Trout Unlimited and American Rivers Opening Comments 5




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Bt g

Brett Swift, Esq.
Deputy Director
American Rivers

Trout Unlimited and American Rivers Opening Comments




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I served TROUT UNLIMITED and AMERICAN RIVERS Opening
Comments in docket UM 1209 on the following named person(s) via email as indicated on the
Service List for UM 1209 unless no email was provided, in which case service was made via
regular prepaid postage mail in a sealed envelope, addressed to said person(s) at his or her
address on the date indicated below.

Trout Unlimited and American Rivers Opening Comments 7




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Rates & Regulatory Affairs
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon St.
IWTCO702

Portland, OR 927204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Utility Workers Union of America
PO Box 37

San Clemente, CA 92674-0037
uwua@redhabanero.com

Douglas L. Anderson
MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co.
302 S. 36 St.

Suite 400

Omaha, NE 68131
danderson@midamerican.com

Adam S. Arms

McKanna Bishop Joffe & Sullivan LLP
1635 NW Johnson St.

Portland, OR 97209
aarms@mbjlaw.com

Edward Bartell

Klamath Off-Project Water Users Inc.
30474 Sprague River Rd.

Sprague River, OR 97639

Charlton Bonham
Trout Unlimited
828 San Pablo Ave.
Suite 208

Albany, CA 94706

cbonham@tu.org

Maggie Brilz

Idaho Power Company
P.O. Box 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070
mbrilz@idahopower.com

Joanne M. Butler

Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070
jbutler@idahopower.com

NW ENERGY COALTION
219 First St.

Suite 100

Seattle, WA 98104

Jim Abrahamson

Community Action Directors of Oregon
4035 12th St. Cutoff SE

Suite 110

Salem, OR 97302
jim@cado-oregon.org

Susan Anderson

City of Portland Office of Sustainable
Development

721 NW 9th Ave

Suite 350

Portland, OR 97209-3447
susananderson(@ci.portland.or.us

Curtis G. Berkey

Alexander, Berkey, Williams & Weathers,
LLP

2000 Center Street

Suite 308

Berkeley, CA 94704
cberkey@abwwlaw.com

Lowrey R. Brown - CONFIDENTIAL
Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon

610 SW Broadway

Suite 308

Portland, OR 97205
lowrey@oregoncub.org

Phil Carver

Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St. NE

Suite 1

Salem, OR 97301-3742
philip.h.carver@state.or.us

Ralph Cavanagh

Natural Resources Defense Council
111 Sutter St.

FL 20

San Francisco, CA 94107
rcavanagh@nrdc.org




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

D. Kevin Carlson
Department of Justice
General Counsel Division
1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
d.carlson@doj.state.or.us

Bryan Conway

P.O. Box 2148

Salem, OR 97309-2148
Bryan.conway(@state.or.us

Joan Cote

Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc.

2585 State St. NE
Salem, OR 97301
cotej@mwyvcaa.org

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor St.
Suite 400

Portland, OR 97204
mail@dvclaw.com

Jason Eisdorfer - CONFIDENTIAL
Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon
610 SW Broadway

Suite 308

Portland, OR 97205
jason@oregoncub.org

John R. Gale

Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070
rgale@idahopower.com

Ann English Gravatt
Renewable Northwest Project
917 SW Oak St.

Suite 303

Portland, OR 97205

ann@rnp.org

Nancy Harper

IBEW, Local 125 (e-service only)
17200 NE Sacramento

Gresham, OR 97230
nancy@ibew125.com

Andrea L Kelly

PacifiCorps

825 NE Multnomah St

Suite 800

Portland, OR 97232
andrea.kelly@pacificorp.com

William Miller

IBEW, Local 125 (e-service only)
17200 NE Sacramento

Gresham, OR 97230
bill@ibew125.org

John Corbett

Yurok Tribe

PO Box 1027

Klamath, CA 95548
jeorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us

Chris Crean

Multnomah County

501 SE Hawthorne St

Suite 500

Portland, OR 97214
christopher.d.crean@co.multnomah.or.us

Michael Early

Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities
333 SW Taylor St.

Suite 400

Portland, OR 97204

mearly@icnu.org

Andrea Fogue

League of Oregon Cities
P.O. Box 928

1201 Court St. NE

Suite 200

Salem, OR 97308

afogue(@orcities.org

Ann L Fisher

AF Legal & Consulting Services
2005 SW 71st Ave.

Portland, OR 97225-3705
energlaw(@aol.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Bernardo R. Garcia

Utility Workers Union of America
215 Avendia Del Mar

Suite M

San Clemente, CA 92672
uwua@redhabanero.com

David E Hamilton

Norris & Stevens

621 SW Morrison St.
Suite 800

Portland, OR 97205-3825
davidh@norrstev.com

Jason W Jones - CONFIDENTIAL

Department of Justice

Regulated Utility & Business Section

1162 Court St. NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
jason.w.jones@state.or.us

Barton L Kline - CONFIDENTIAL

Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise, ID 83707-0070
bkline@idahopower.com

Katherine A McDowell
Stoel Rives, LLP

900 SW Fifth Ave.

Suite 1600

Portland, OR 97204-1268
kamcdowell@stoel.com

Christy Monson

League of Oregon Cities
P.O. Box 928

1201 Court St. NE

Suite 200

Salem, OR 97301

cmonson(@orcities.org

Daniel W. Meek

Daniel W. Meek Attorney at Law
10949 SW 4™ Ave.

Portland, OR 97219
dan@meek.net

Mark C Moench

MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co
2755 E. Cottonwood Parkway
Suite 300

Salt Lake City, UT 84171-0400
mcmoench@midamerican.com

Barbara Lee Norman
Karuk Tribe of California
PO Box 657

Yreka, CA 96097

Michael W. Orcutt

Hoopa Valley Tribe Fisheries Dept.
PO Box 417

Hoopa, CA 95546

Matthew W. Perkins — CONFIDENTIAL
Davison Van Cleve, PC

333 SW Taylor , Suite 400

Portland, OR 97204

mwp@dvclaw.com

Janet L. Prewitt - CONFIDENTIAL
Department of Justice

1162 Court St. NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096
janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us

Peter J. Richardson

Richardson & O’Leary

P.O. Box 7218

Boise, ID 83707
peter@richardsonandoleary.com

Steve Rothert

American Rivers

409 Spring St.

Suite D

Nevada City, CA 95959
srothert@americanrivers.org

Thomas P. Schlosser

Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & McGaw
801 Second Ave.

Suite 115

Seattle, WA 98104-1509
t.schlosser@msaj.com




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Glen Spain - CONFIDENTIAL

Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's
Assoc.

PO Box 11170

Eugene, OR 97440-3370
fishlifr@aol.com

Rob Roy Smith — CONFIDENTIAL
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & McGaw
1115 Norton Building

801 Second Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-1509

r.smith@msaj.com

Thane Sommerville — CONFIDENTIAL
Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & McGaw
1115 Norton Building

801 Second Avenue

Seattle, WA 98104-1509

t.somerville@msaj.com

John W Stephens

Esler Stephens & Buckley
888 SW Fifth Ave.

Suite 700

Portland , OR 97204-2021
stephens@eslerstephens.com

Sandi R Tripp

Karuk Tribe Dept. of Natural Resources
PO Box 1016

Happy Camp, CA 95546

Benjamin Walters

City of Portland - Office of City Attorney
1221 SW 4th Ave.

Rm 430

Portland, OR 97204
bwalters@ci.portland.or.us

Steven Weiss

Northwest Energy Coalition
4411 Oregon Trail Ct. NE
Salem, OR 97305
steve@nwenergy.org

Lisa F. Rackner - CONFIDENTIAL
Ater Wynne LLP

222 SW Columbia St.

Suite 1800

Portland, OR 97201-6618
Ifr@aterwynne.com

Gregory W Said

Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise, ID 83707
gsaid@idahopower.com

Mark Thompson

Public Power Council

1500 NE Irving St. Suite 200
Portland, OR 97232
Mthompson@ppcpdx.org

Douglas C. Tingey
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon 1WTC13
Portland, OR 97204
doug.tingey@pgn.com

Sarah Wallace - CONFIDENTIAL
Ater Wynne, LLP

222 SW Columbia

Suite 1800

Portland, OR 97201-6618
sek@aterwynne.com

Michael T Weirich - CONFIDENTIAL
Department of Justice

Regulated Utility and Business Section
1162 Court St. NE

Salem, OR 97301-4096

michael. weirich@state.or.us

Linda K. Williams
Kafoury & McDougal
10266 SW Lancaster Rd.
Portland, OR 97219-6305

Linda@]lindawilliams.net

Paul Woodin

Western Wind Power

282 Largent Ln

Goldendale, WA 98620-3519
pwoodin@gorge.net




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

DATED: October 14, 2005

Kaitlin L. Lovell, Esq.
Trout Unlimited




