1	Kaitlin Lovell, Esq. (OSB No. 02070) TROUT UNLMITED
2	213 SW Ash Street, Suite 205
3	Portland, OR 97204 Telephone: (503) 827-5700
	FAX: (503) 827-5672
4	
5	Brett Swift, Esq. (OSB No. 91444)
6	AMERICAN RIVERS
U	320 SW Stark St. Ste. 418
7	Portland, OR 97204 Telephone: (503) 827-8648
8	FAX: (503) 827-8654
_	
9	
10	

### BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMISSION OF OREGON

UM 1209

COMPANY	OPENING COMMENTS OF AMERICAN RIVERS AND TROUT UNLIMITED
---------	---

# AMERICAN RIVERS AND TROUT UNLIMITED'S OPENING COMMENTS

American Rivers ("AR") and Trout Unlimited ("TU") (collectively "Conservation Groups") respectfully submit these opening comments in the Matter of MidAmerican Energy Holdings Company's ("MEHC's") Application for Authorization to Acquire Pacific Power & Light, dba PacifiCorp, pursuant to the ALJ's August 4, 2005 scheduling ruling.

#### THE CONSERVATION GROUPS

American Rivers is a nonprofit conservation organization, incorporated under the laws of the District of Columbia, with its principal place of business in Washington, D.C., and regional offices in Oregon and other western states. With more than 30,000 members throughout the nation, including 800 in Oregon, AR is America's leading river conservation organization.

American Rivers' mission is to protect and restore rivers and the variety of life they sustain for people, fish and wildlife.

Trout Unlimited is a national, nonprofit, coldwater conservation organization with more than 149,000 members nationwide. It is the leading coldwater fisheries conservation organization in the nation. In Oregon, TU has approximately 3,400 members. Trout Unlimited's mission is to conserve, protect, and restore North America's trout and salmon fisheries and their watersheds. Conservation Groups' will participate in this proceeding to implement their respective missions, and represent their members, many of whom are PacifiCorp ratepayers.

### **STATEMENT OF ISSUES**

Conservation Groups' interest in UM 1209 is straightforward. First, TU and AR have executed contracts with PacifiCorp, in the form of settlement agreements, as the basis for the relicensing of the Lewis River Project (FERC Nos. 935, 2071, 2111, 2213), and the Condit Project (FERC No. 2342), and AR has executed a contract with PacifiCorp for the Powerdale Project (FERC No. 2659). These agreements establish rights and duties. MEHC is a new corporation without a track record concerning hydroelectric dams in any western state, let alone in Oregon on waterways with federally-listed endangered species. *See* ORS §§ 757.511(d), (g) (requiring Application to describe compliance with federal law and experience in operating

public utilities). It is unclear whether the proposed acquisition would affect these contracts. The Application and its supporting Exhibits make no mention of these existing commitments.

Second, the proposed sale of PacifiCorp's hydroelectric facilities may affect the beneficial uses of Oregon rivers, and more specifically, may adversely impact Conservation Group's ability to restore and enhance rivers and salmon and trout affected by PacifiCorp operations. These hydroelectric dams use the state's most valuable and limited resource: water. This fact necessarily raises an evaluation to determine whether the potential harms of the proposed transaction outweigh the potential benefits. The proposed sale of PacifiCorp to MEHC must meet the net benefit and public interest standards. *See* In the Matter of Oregon Electric Utility Company, UM 1121, Oregon PUC Order No. 05-114.

Third, AR and TU are presently participating with PacifiCorp in a relicensing proceeding for its Klamath Hydroelectric Project. Conservation Groups do not seek to raise complaints about PacifiCorp's current hydroelectric operations. Nor are Conservation Groups solely concerned here with future licensed operations, which are enforceable by the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and other permitting agencies. However, Conservation Groups do ask in this proceeding how the proposed transaction of MEHC acquiring PacifiCorp affects the ability of PacifiCorp to comply with, implement, or finance any future regulatory conditions for those dams that FERC may impose or other body of competent jurisdiction.

The Conservation Groups therefore raise the following specific concerns:

- 1. Do the Applicants propose to undertake any transmission or distribution system upgrades for the benefit of PacifiCorp's Oregon customers? If so, which?
- 2. Do the Applicants propose to acquire any renewable resources located in Oregon? If so, which?

- 3. What if any actions will Applicants undertake to reduce greenhouse gas emissions originating in Oregon?
- 4. What if any actions will Applicants undertake to improve the status of federal or state endangered and threatened species existing in Oregon waterways where PacifiCorp hydroelectric facilities are located?
- 5. What if any actions will Applicants undertake to improve energy efficiency and demand-side management?
- 6. What if any actions will Applicants undertake for community involvement, environmental justice, and economic development in Oregon?
- 7. Will the proposed transaction affect in any way PacifiCorp's ability or willingness to recover the capital and other costs of the environmental mitigation or restoration measures as may be required by the new license, including any related settlement agreement, for hydropower projects including, but not limited to, the Powerdale, Klamath, Lewis and Condit Projects that are either located in Oregon or affect Oregon waterways?
- 8. Applicants have stated that the proposed transaction does not contemplate any changes in PacifiCorp's utility operations. What assurances do Applicants provide that the proposed transaction will not affect PacifiCorp's operations of the Powerdale, Klamath, Lewis, Condit, or any other project, within the discretion granted by the original or new license?
- 9. Pursuant to the "most favored nation" treatment, how will the Applicants implement in Oregon any conditions of approval of the proposed transaction as may be imposed by other states?
- 10. The Application qualifies the public interest commitments: "While MEHC has immersed itself in the details of PacifiCorp's business activities in the short time since the

announcement of the transaction, it is possible that upon further review of this investment and the two which follow, the investments may not prove to be cost-effective or optimal for customers. If that should occur, MEHC pledges to propose an alternative with a comparable benefit to the Commission." Application, p. 18, n. 3. Given that qualification, what are the enforceable public interest commitments which are conditions of approval of this proposed transaction? How will such a proposed alternative be evaluated to determine "comparable benefit" and ensure that the transaction provides a net benefit and is in the public interest?

**CONCLUSION** 

Conservation Groups respectfully submit the foregoing opening comments for the Commission's consideration as it prepares to review the questions of law and fact related to the net benefit and public interest considerations in the proposed transaction.

Dated this October 14, 2005.

Respectfully submitted,

\_\_\_\_\_

Kaitlin I. Loull, Cog.

Kaitlin L. Lovell, Esq. Salmon Policy Coordinator Trout Unlimited

Butt Srift

Brett Swift, Esq. Deputy Director American Rivers

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that I served TROUT UNLIMITED and AMERICAN RIVERS Opening Comments in docket UM 1209 on the following named person(s) via email as indicated on the Service List for UM 1209 unless no email was provided, in which case service was made via regular prepaid postage mail in a sealed envelope, addressed to said person(s) at his or her address on the date indicated below.

1	Rates & Regulatory Affairs	NW ENERGY COALTION
	Portland General Electric	219 First St.
2	121 SW Salmon St.	Suite 100
	1WTCO702	Seattle, WA 98104
3	Portland, OR 927204	
3	pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	Jim Abrahamson
		Community Action Directors of Oregon
4	Utility Workers Union of America	4035 12th St. Cutoff SE
	PO Box 37	Suite 110
5	San Clemente, CA 92674-0037	Salem, OR 97302
	uwua@redhabanero.com	jim@cado-oregon.org
6	a waa aa a	Jimes out or of our organisms
	Douglas L. Anderson	Susan Anderson
7	MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co.	City of Portland Office of Sustainable
/	302 S. 36 St.	Development
	Suite 400	721 NW 9th Ave
8		Suite 350
	Omaha, NE 68131	
9	danderson@midamerican.com	Portland, OR 97209-3447
	A 1 C A	susananderson@ci.portland.or.us
10	Adam S. Arms	$C \leftarrow C \rightarrow C$
	McKanna Bishop Joffe & Sullivan LLP	Curtis G. Berkey
11	1635 NW Johnson St.	Alexander, Berkey, Williams & Weathers,
11	Portland, OR 97209	LLP
	aarms@mbjlaw.com	2000 Center Street
12		Suite 308
	Edward Bartell	Berkeley, CA 94704
13	Klamath Off-Project Water Users Inc.	cberkey@abwwlaw.com
	30474 Sprague River Rd.	
14	Sprague River, OR 97639	Lowrey R. Brown - CONFIDENTIAL
		Citizen's Utility Board of Oregon
15	Charlton Bonham	610 SW Broadway
13	Trout Unlimited	Suite 308
1.0	828 San Pablo Ave.	Portland, OR 97205
16	Suite 208	lowrey@oregoncub.org
	Albany, CA 94706	, , ,
17	cbonham@tu.org	Phil Carver
		Oregon Department of Energy
18	Maggie Brilz	625 Marion St. NE
	Idaho Power Company	Suite 1
19	P.O. Box 70	Salem, OR 97301-3742
1)	Boise, ID 83707-0070	philip.h.carver@state.or.us
20	mbrilz@idahopower.com	pinip.n.ear ver (ostate.or. as
20	mornzæjadnopower.com	Ralph Cavanagh
	Joanne M. Butler	Natural Resources Defense Council
21	Idaho Power Company	111 Sutter St.
	PO Box 70	FL 20
22	Boise, ID 83707-0070	San Francisco, CA 94107
	jbutler@idahopower.com	reavanagh@nrdc.org
23	Journer @idanopower.com	reavanagnwinue.org
23		

1	D. Kevin Carlson Department of Justice	Andrea L Kelly PacifiCorps
2	General Counsel Division 1162 Court St. NE	825 NE Multnomah St Suite 800
3	Salem, OR 97301-4096 d.carlson@doj.state.or.us	Portland, OR 97232 andrea.kelly@pacificorp.com
4	Bryan Conway	William Miller
5	P.O. Box 2148 Salem, OR 97309-2148 Bryan.conway@state.or.us	IBEW, Local 125 (e-service only) 17200 NE Sacramento Gresham, OR 97230
6	Joan Cote	bill@ibew125.org
7	Oregon Energy Coordinators Assoc. 2585 State St. NE	John Corbett Yurok Tribe
8	Salem, OR 97301 cotej@mwvcaa.org	PO Box 1027 Klamath, CA 95548
9	Melinda J. Davison	jcorbett@yuroktribe.nsn.us
10	Davison Van Cleve PC 333 SW Taylor St. Suite 400	Chris Crean Multnomah County 501 SE Hawthorne St
11	Portland, OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com	Suite 500 Portland, OR 97214
12	Jason Eisdorfer - CONFIDENTIAL	christopher.d.crean@co.multnomah.or.us
13	Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway	Michael Early Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities
14	Suite 308 Portland, OR 97205	333 SW Taylor St. Suite 400
15	jason@oregoncub.org	Portland, OR 97204 mearly@icnu.org
16	John R. Gale Idaho Power Company PO Box 70	Andrea Fogue
17	Boise, ID 83707-0070	League of Oregon Cities P.O. Box 928
18	rgale@idahopower.com  Ann English Gravatt	1201 Court St. NE Suite 200 Salem, OR 97308
19	Renewable Northwest Project 917 SW Oak St.	afogue@orcities.org
20	Suite 303 Portland, OR 97205	Ann L Fisher AF Legal & Consulting Services
21	ann@rnp.org	2005 SW 71st Ave. Portland, OR 97225-3705
22	Nancy Harper IBEW, Local 125 (e-service only) 17200 NE Sacramento	energlaw@aol.com
23	Gresham, OR 97230 nancy@ibew125.com	
24		

1	Bernardo R. Garcia	Mark C Moench
	Utility Workers Union of America	MidAmerican Energy Holdings Co
2	215 Avendia Del Mar	2755 E. Cottonwood Parkway
	Suite M	Suite 300
3	San Clemente, CA 92672	Salt Lake City, UT 84171-0400
	uwua@redhabanero.com	mcmoench@midamerican.com
4	David E Hamilton	Barbara Lee Norman
	Norris & Stevens	Karuk Tribe of California
5	621 SW Morrison St.	PO Box 657
	Suite 800	Yreka, CA 96097
6	Portland, OR 97205-3825	
	davidh@norrstev.com	Michael W. Orcutt
7		Hoopa Valley Tribe Fisheries Dept.
	Jason W Jones - CONFIDENTIAL	PO Box 417
8	Department of Justice	Hoopa, CA 95546
	Regulated Utility & Business Section	•
9	1162 Court St. NE	Matthew W. Perkins – CONFIDENTIAL
	Salem, OR 97301-4096	Davison Van Cleve, PC
10	jason.w.jones@state.or.us	333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
10		Portland, OR 97204
11	Barton L Kline - CONFIDENTIAL	mwp@dvclaw.com
LI	Idaho Power Company	A A D CONTENDENTAL
	PO Box 70	Janet L. Prewitt - CONFIDENTIAL
12	Boise, ID 83707-0070	Department of Justice
	bkline@idahopower.com	1162 Court St. NE
13	Katherine A McDowell	Salem, OR 97301-4096 janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us
	Stoel Rives, LLP	janet.prewitt@doj.state.or.us
14	900 SW Fifth Ave.	Peter J. Richardson
	Suite 1600	Richardson & O'Leary
15	Portland, OR 97204-1268	P.O. Box 7218
	kamcdowell@stoel.com	Boise, ID 83707
16		peter@richardsonandoleary.com
	Christy Monson	1
17	League of Oregon Cities	Steve Rothert
	P.O. Box 928	American Rivers
18	1201 Court St. NE	409 Spring St.
	Suite 200	Suite D
19	Salem, OR 97301	Nevada City, CA 95959
	cmonson@orcities.org	srothert@americanrivers.org
20	Daniel W. Marla	Thomas P. Schlosser
	Daniel W. Meek	
21	Daniel W. Meek Attorney at Law 10949 SW 4 <sup>th</sup> Ave.	Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & McGaw 801 Second Ave.
	Portland, OR 97219	Suite 115
22	dan@meek.net	Seattle, WA 98104-1509
	dunia meek.net	t.schlosser@msaj.com
23		
	I .	

1	Glen Spain - CONFIDENTIAL Pacific Coast Federation of Fishermen's	Lisa F. Rackner - CONFIDENTIAL Ater Wynne LLP
2	Assoc.	222 SW Columbia St.
	PO Box 11170	Suite 1800
3	Eugene, OR 97440-3370	Portland, OR 97201-6618
	fish1ifr@aol.com	lfr@aterwynne.com
4	Rob Roy Smith – CONFIDENTIAL	Gregory W Said
5	Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & McGaw	Idaho Power Company
3	1115 Norton Building	PO Box 70
6	801 Second Avenue Seattle, WA 98104-1509	Boise, ID 83707 gsaid@idahopower.com
U	r.smith@msaj.com	gsaid@idanopower.com
7	1.5Htth(to)H5dj.COH	Mark Thompson
,	Thane Sommerville – CONFIDENTIAL	Public Power Council
8	Morisset, Schlosser, Jozwiak & McGaw	1500 NE Irving St. Suite 200
O	1115 Norton Building	Portland, OR 97232
9	801 Second Avenue	Mthompson@ppcpdx.org
	Seattle, WA 98104-1509	D 1 0 T
10	t.somerville@msaj.com	Douglas C. Tingey
10	John W. Stanhana	Portland General Electric
11	John W Stephens Esler Stephens & Buckley	121 SW Salmon 1WTC13 Portland, OR 97204
	888 SW Fifth Ave.	doug.tingey@pgn.com
12	Suite 700	doug.tingey@pgn.com
	Portland, OR 97204-2021	Sarah Wallace - CONFIDENTIAL
13	stephens@eslerstephens.com	Ater Wynne, LLP
		222 SW Columbia
14	Sandi R Tripp	Suite 1800
	Karuk Tribe Dept. of Natural Resources	Portland, OR 97201-6618
15	PO Box 1016	sek@aterwynne.com
	Happy Camp, CA 95546	Michael T Weirich - CONFIDENTIAL
16	Benjamin Walters	Department of Justice
	City of Portland - Office of City Attorney	Regulated Utility and Business Section
17	1221 SW 4th Ave.	1162 Court St. NE
	Rm 430	Salem, OR 97301-4096
18	Portland, OR 97204	michael.weirich@state.or.us
	bwalters@ci.portland.or.us	<u> </u>
19		Linda K. Williams
	Steven Weiss	Kafoury & McDougal
20	Northwest Energy Coalition	10266 SW Lancaster Rd.
	4411 Oregon Trail Ct. NE	Portland, OR 97219-6305
21	Salem, OR 97305 steve@nwenergy.org	<u>Linda@lindawilliams.net</u>
	steve@nwenergy.org	Paul Woodin
22		Western Wind Power
		282 Largent Ln
23		Goldendale, WA 98620-3519
		pwoodin@gorge.net
24		

DATED: October 14, 2005

Kaitlin I. Loull. Esq.

Kaitlin L. Lovell, Esq. Trout Unlimited